exchange rate between these two currencies over the past fi ve years. The sensitivities have been
reassessed by management during the fi nancial year in light of the current economic environment.

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

Centro Properties Group  Annual Report 200978

The Group's exposure to other foreign currency movements is not material.

(ii) Price Risk

The Group is exposed to price risk. This arises from investments held by the Group and classifi ed on the
balance sheet as fi nancial assets at fair value through profi t or loss.

The Group holds an interest in a number of managed funds. The tables below summarise the impact of
increases/decreases of the unit prices on post-tax profi t for the year and on equity (excluding retained
profi ts). The analysis is based on the assumption that the unit prices had decreased/increased by
-10%/+5% (2008: +/- 5%). The sensitivities have been reassessed by management during the fi nancial
year in light of the current economic environment.

Foreign Exchange Risk

USD NZD

-15%
Profi t

-15%
Equity

+10%
Profi t

+10%
Equity

-15%
Profi t

-15%
Equity

+10%
Profi t

+10%
Equity

30 June 2009 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash 159 - (82) - - - - -

Derivative fi nancial instruments (13,635) - 7,025 - - - - -

Financial liabilities

Derivative fi nancial instruments (453,040) - 233,379 - - - - -

Interest bearing liabilities (359,255) - 179,928 - - - - -

Total increase / (decrease) (825,771) - 420,250 - - - - -

Foreign Exchange Risk

USD NZD

-10%
Profi t

-10%
Equity

+10%
Profi t

+10%
Equity

-10%
Profi t

-10%
Equity

+10%
Profi t

+10%
Equity

30 June 2008 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash 2,105 - (1,723) - - - - -

Derivative fi nancial instruments (176,445) - 144,364 - (2,074) - 1,697 -

Financial liabilities

Derivative fi nancial instruments (31,596) - 25,851 - 3 - (2) -

Interest bearing liabilities (231,621) - 189,507 - (2,730) - (2,233) -

Total increase / (decrease) (437,557) - 357,999 - (4,801) - (538) -

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

Centro Properties Group  Annual Report 2009 79

Centro Properties Limited and its Controlled Entities Sensitivity

Impact on Post Tax Profi t

2009 2008

Carrying
Amount

-10% +5% Carrying
Amount

-5% +5%

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial Assets

Financial assets carried at FVTPL 333,381 (33,338) 16,669 606,209 (30,310) 30,310

333,381 (33,338) 16,669 606,209 (30,310) 30,310

Centro Properties Limited and
its Controlled Entities

30.06.09 30.06.08

Notional
Balance

$’000

Notional
Balance

$’000

Bank loans 9,017,973 8,221,426

Commercial mortgage backed securities 790,770 781,070

Investor loan notes held by puttable interest holders 70,499 67,756

Interest rate swaps (i) (7,518,504) 21,870,174

Net exposure to interest rate risk 2,360,738 30,940,426

(i)   Included in this notional balance are forward starting interest rate swaps, which have been excluded for determining
interest rate sensitivity.

Centro Properties Limited’s Sensitivity

The parent, Centro Properties Limited, is not exposed to price risk as such instruments are not held by the
parent entity.

(iii) Interest Rate Risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the
Group to cash fl ow interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fi xed rates expose the Group to fair value
interest rate risk. Group policy is to manage interest rate risk by fi xing rates on variable rate debt.

[…]

Financial assets

Derivative fi nancial instruments (127,067) - 115,600 -

Financial liabilities

Derivative fi nancial instruments (27,832) - 8,125 -

Interest bearing liabilities 24,221 - (23,069) -

Total increase / (decrease) (130,678) - 100,656 -

Only debt and interest rate swaps that are classifi ed at fair value through the profi t or loss will affect the
income statement.

Centro Properties Limited and its Controlled Entities Sensitivity

The tables below disclose the impact that a 130 basis point (bps) (i.e. 1.3%) (2008: +/- 100bps) shift in the
forward interest rate curve would have on the Group’s post tax profi ts and equity (excluding retained profi ts).
Management does not consider it reasonably possible that interest rates will fall over the coming 12 months
having regard to forecasted movements in the three month forward interest rate curve for both BBSW and
LIBOR and has therefore performed the sensitivity analysis presented below on that basis. The sensitivities
have been reassessed by management during the fi nancial year in light of the current economic environment.

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

Centro Properties Group  Annual Report 2009 81

Interest Rate Risk

+130 bps
Profi t

+130 bps
Equity

30 June 2009 $’000 $’000

Financial liabilities

Related party loans (11,947) -

Total increase / (decrease) (11,947) -

Interest Rate Risk

-100 bps
Profi t

-100 bps
Equity

+100 bps
Profi t

+100 bps
Equity

30 June 2008 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial liabilities

Related party loans 10,390 - (10,407) -

Total increase / (decrease) 10,390 - (10,407) -

(b)  Credit Risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in
a fi nancial loss to the Group. These counterparties include, but are not limited to, Centro managed
investment schemes, banks and tenants.

Credit limits have been established to ensure that the Group deals only with approved counterparties and
that counterparty concentration risk is addressed and the risk of loss is mitigated.

Counterparty exposure is measured as the aggregate of all obligations of any single legal entity or
economic entity to the Group, after allowing for appropriate set offs which are legally enforceable. A